IN THE MATTER OF

* BEFORE THE

ABHISHEK FREYER, M.D.

* MARYLAND STATE

Respondent

BOARD OF PHYSICIANS

License Number: D88339

* Case Number: 7721-0097

* * * * * * * * * * * *

ORDER

On October 26, 2020, Disciplinary Panel A (the "Panel") of the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the "Board") issued an Order for Summary Suspension of License to Practice Medicine for the Maryland medical license of Abhishek Freyer, M.D. The summary suspension was affirmed on November 5, 2020.

On December 14, 2020, the Panel and Dr. Freyer entered into a Consent Order, which concluded, as a matter of law, that Dr. Freyer was guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine and was professionally, physically, or mentally incompetent. The Consent Order terminated the October 26, 2020 Order for Summary Suspension of License to Practice Medicine, reprimanded Dr. Freyer, suspended his medical license, and required that he enroll in the Maryland Professional Rehabilitation Program ("MPRP"). The Consent Order further stipulated that, if MPRP notified the Board that Dr. Freyer is safe to practice, he could petition to terminate the suspension.

On February 11, 2021, the Panel issued an Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation that terminated the suspension imposed by the December 14, 2020 Consent Order, reiterated the previous reprimand, and placed Dr. Freyer on probation for a minimum of one (1) year with certain terms and conditions. Dr. Freyer has complied with the terms and conditions of

¹ The October 26, 2020 Order for Summary Suspension of License to Practice Medicine, December 14, 2020 Consent Order, and the February 11, 2021 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation are all incorporated by reference and available upon request.

the December 14, 2020 Consent Order and the February 11, 2021 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation. It is thus hereby

ORDERED that the probation imposed by the February 11, 2021 Order Terminating Suspension and Imposing Probation is **TERMINATED**; and it is further

ORDERED that the reprimand imposed by the December 14, 2020 Consent Order remains in effect; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a public document.

3/15/2132 Date Signature On File

Ellen Douglas Smith Deputy Director Maryland State Board of Physicians